Electronic pump
Operating manual
TABLE OF CONTENTS
1. Introduction ................................................................................................... 5
2. Types and dimensions .................................................................................. 5
2.1 Overview of Models ............................................................ 5
2.2 Dimensions .......................................................................... 6
3. Safety rules ..................................................................................................... 7

the pump can be maintenance-free provided that it is used correctly.
2.1 Overview of models
Model designation:
Installation length (mm)
Max. lifting height (m)
Nominal diameters of connections (mm)
Pump model
CI-GALIO 25   / 80   - 180
* The benchmark for the most energy-efficient circulation pumps is EEI ≤ 0.20.
6
Model
Dimension (mm) weight
net
L0 L1 L2 L3 H0 H1 H2 kg
CI-GALIO 25/80-130BS 84 130 104 127 130 71 125 2.6
CI-GALIO 25/80-180
84 130 94 132 180 71 125
2.7
CI-GALIO 32/80-180 3.0
2.2 Dimensions
7
3. Safety rules
•	 Do not touch the pump casing while it is in operation.
•	 Do not operate the pump without water.
Warning!
1.	 The supply voltage of the electronic pump is single-phase 230V,
and the frequency is 50 Hz.
2.	 Before installation, ensure that the pipe system is securely
connected and check that contaminants, soldering residues, and
debris have been removed from the pipes.
3.	 Ensure that the pump is in a dry and ventilated environment to
avoid short circuits caused by moisture or splashes in the casing,
and to guarantee its accessibility for servicing and replacement.
4.	 It is recommended to install shut-off valves on the inlet and
outlet connections to facilitate future servicing and maintenance
of the pump.
5.	 Do not touch the pump and/or other pipes to avoid burns.
6.	 To avoid an accident, power must be disconnected before
commencing any servicing activities.
7.	 Regularly inspect the pump and replace it in the event of any
damage.
8.	 The power cord may only be replaced with appropriate cables or
dedicated components.
9.	 In winter, when the ambient temperature is below 0°C and the
pump ceases to operate, to avoid the pump cracking due to
frost, water must be thoroughly removed from the pipes.
10.	 Heat supply pipes must not be frequently replenished with
unsoftened water to avoid the accumulation of calcium inside
the pipe system and blockage of the rotor.
8
4. Purpose and installation
4.1 Pumped liquids
PN-C-04607:1993 (free from solid particles, fibres, and other contaminants)
and a water solution with glycol at a concentration of up to 50%.
The pump is intended for the following systems:
•	 non-aggressive, non-explosive liquids, uncontaminated by particles
•	 permanent and fibre,
•	 liquids intended for heating installations.
9
4.2 Temperature of the liquid and ambient temperature
Temperature
liquid 2°C-110°C
Temperature
Temperature
ambient 0°C-40°C
Do not touch the surface of the pump body
 to avoid burns.
10
4.3 Installation
During assembly, the motor shaft must be set in the horizontal axis, and the
direction of fluid flow in the pipe must be the same as the arrow marked on the